Wasit Journal of Engineering Sciences
Journal homepage: https://ejuow.uowasit.edu.iq
A Review of Energy Harvesting Techniques for Self-
Powered IoT Devices
Zainab Kamal, Riyadh A. Abbas1, Manaf H. Kadhum1
Affiliation
1College of Engineering
Electrical Engineering

[1] M. Shirvanimoghaddam and K. Shirvanimoghaddam, “Towards a Green and Self-Powered Internet of
Zainab kamal  et al.
Pg.143
Wasit Journal of Engineering Sciences.2024, 12 (4)
Things Using Piezoelectric Energy Harvesting,” IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 94533–94556, 2019, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2928523.
[2] H. Elahi, K. Munir, M. Eugeni, S. Atek, and P. Gaudenzi, “Energy harvesting towards self-powered iot
devices,” Energies, vol. 13, no. 21. pp. 1–31, 2020. doi: 10.3390/en13215528.
[3] I. Lee and K. Lee, “The Internet of Things (IoT): Applications, investments, and challenges for
enterprises,” Bus. Horiz., vol. 58, no. 4, pp. 431–440, 2015, doi: 10.1016/j.bushor.2015.03.008.
[4] J. Gubbi, R. Buyya, S. Marusic, and M. Palaniswami, “Internet of Things (IoT): A vision, architectural
elements, and future directions,” Futur. Gener. Comput. Syst., vol. 29, no. 7, pp. 1645–1660, 2013, doi:
10.1016/j.future.2013.01.010.
[5] A. S. Adila, A. Husam, and G. Husi, “Towards the self-powered Internet of Things (IoT) by energy
harvesting: Trends and technologies for green IoT,” 2018 2nd Int. Symp. Small-Scale Intell. Manuf. Syst.
SIMS 2018, vol. 2018-Janua, pp. 1–5, 2018, doi: 10.1109/SIMS.2018.8355305.
[6] A. D. Ball, F. Gu, R. Cattley, X. Wang, and X. Tang, “Energy harvesting technologies for achieving self-
powered wireless sensor networks in machine condition monitoring: A review,” Sensors, vol. 18, no. 12,
2018, doi: 10.3390/s18124113.
[7] K. Z. Panatik et al., “2016 IEEE 3rd International Symposium on Telecommunication Technologies, ISTT
2016,” 2016 IEEE 3rd Int. Symp. Telecommun. Technol. ISTT 2016, pp. 28–30, 2017.
[8] H. Wang, A. Jasim, and X. Chen, “Energy harvesting technologies in roadway and bridge for different
applications – A comprehensive review,” Appl. Energy, vol. 212, no. August 2017, pp. 1083–1094, 2018,
doi: 10.1016/j.apenergy.2017.12.125.
[9] F. K. Shaikh and S. Zeadally, “Energy harvesting in wireless sensor networks: A comprehensive review,”
Renew. Sustain. Energy Rev., vol. 55, pp. 1041–1054, 2016, doi: 10.1016/j.rser.2015.11.010.
[10] P. Choudhary, L. Bhargava, V. Singh, M. Choudhary, and A. kumar Suhag, “A survey - Energy harvesting
sources and techniques for internet of things devices,” Mater. Today Proc., vol. 30, no. xxxx, pp. 52–56,
2020, doi: 10.1016/j.matpr.2020.04.115.
[11] C. Lu, V. Raghunathan, and K. Roy, “Micro-scale energy harvesting: A system design perspective,” Proc.
Asia South Pacific Des. Autom. Conf. ASP-DAC, pp. 89–94, 2010, doi: 10.1109/ASPDAC.2010.5419913.
[12] N. Garg, “Energy Harvesting in IoT Devices : A Survey,” 2017 Int. Conf. Intell. Sustain. Syst., no. Iciss,
pp. 127–131, 2017.
[13] A. Mouapi and N. Hakem, “A new approach to design autonomouswireless sensor node based on RF
energy harvesting system,” Sensors (Switzerland), vol. 18, no. 1, 2018, doi: 10.3390/s18010133.
[14] X. Lu, P. Wang, D. Niyato, D. I. Kim, and Z. Han, “Wireless networks with rf energy harvesting: A
contemporary survey,” IEEE Commun. Surv. Tutorials, vol. 17, no. 2, pp. 757–789, 2015, doi:
10.1109/COMST.2014.2368999.
[15] H. H. Ibrahim et al., “Radio Frequency Energy Harvesting Technologies: A Comprehensive Review on
Designing, Methodologies, and Potential Applications,” Sensors, vol. 22, no. 11, 2022, doi:
10.3390/s22114144.
[16] S. Sudevalayam and P. Kulkarni, “Energy harvesting sensor nodes: Survey and implications,” IEEE
Commun. Surv. Tutorials, vol. 13, no. 3, pp. 443–461, 2011, doi: 10.1109/SURV.2011.060710.00094.
[17] S. Galmés and S. Escolar, “Analytical model for the duty cycle in solar-based EH-WSN for environmental
monitoring,” Sensors (Switzerland), vol. 18, no. 8, pp. 1–32, 2018, doi: 10.3390/s18082499.
[18] M. Pierro, D. Moser, R. Perez, and C. Cornaro, “The value of PV power forecast and the paradox of the
‘single pricing’ scheme: The Italian case study,” Energies, vol. 13, no. 15, 2020, doi:

[27] T. H. Geballe and G. W. Hull, “Seebeck effect in silicon,” Phys. Rev., vol. 98, no. 4, pp. 940–947, 1955,
doi: 10.1103/PhysRev.98.940.
[28] A. J. Minnich, M. S. Dresselhaus, Z. F. Ren, and G. Chen, “Bulk nanostructured thermoelectric materials:
Current research and future prospects,” Energy Environ. Sci., vol. 2, no. 5, pp. 466–479, 2009, doi:
10.1039/b822664b.
[29] Y. Zhao, J. S. Dyck, B. M. Hernandez, and C. Burda, “Enhancing thermoelectric performance of ternary
nanocrystals through adjusting carrier concentration,” J. Am. Chem. Soc., vol. 132, no. 14, pp. 4982–4983,
2010, doi: 10.1021/ja100020m.
[30] N. Satyala, P. Norouzzadeh, and D. Vashaee, Nano Bulk Thermoelectrics: Concepts, Techniques, and
Modeling. 2014. doi: 10.1007/978-3-319-02012-9_4.
[31] J. Tervo, A. Manninen, R. Ilola, and H. Hänninen, "State-of-the-art of thermoelectric materials:
Processing, properties, and applications," VTT Working Papers No. 124, VTT Technical Research Centre
of Finland, 2009. ISBN 978-951-38-7184-0.
[32] E. E. Lawrence and G. J. Snyder, “A study of heat sink performance in air and soil for use in a
thermoelectric energy harvesting device,” Int. Conf. Thermoelectr. ICT, Proc., vol. 2002-Janua, pp. 446–
449, 2002, doi: 10.1109/ICT.2002.1190357.
[33] V. Leonov, T. Torfs, P. Fiorini, and C. Van Hoof, “Thermoelectric converters of human warmth for self-
powered wireless sensor nodes,” IEEE Sens. J., vol. 7, no. 5, pp. 650–656, 2007, doi:
10.1109/JSEN.2007.894917.
[34] Y. K. Tan and S. K. Panda, “Optimized wind energy harvesting system using resistance emulator and
active rectifier for wireless sensor nodes,” IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 26, no. 1, pp. 38–50, 2011,
doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2010.2056700.
[35] M. Bhuyian and K. Naik, “A Soil-Based Energy Harvester for Wireless Sensor Nodes to Monitor
Corrosion Characteristics of Underground Water Pipes,” 2019 IEEE SENSORS, pp. 1–4, 2019.
[36] F. U. Qureshi, A. Muhtaroglu, and K. Tuncay, “A method to integrate energy harvesters into wireless
sensor nodes for embedded in-pipe monitoring applications,” 5th Int. Conf. Energy Aware Comput. Syst.
Appl. ICEAC 2015, 2015, doi: 10.1109/ICEAC.2015.7352196.
[37] S. Wang et al., “A robust and self-powered tilt sensor based on annular liquid-solid interfacing
triboelectric nanogenerator for ship attitude sensing,” Sensors Actuators, A Phys., vol. 317, p. 112459,
2021, doi: 10.1016/j.sna.2020.112459.
[38] Z. L. Wang and J. Song, “Piezoelectric nanogenerators based on zinc oxide nanowire arrays,” Science
(80-. )., vol. 312, no. 5771, pp. 242–246, 2006, doi: 10.1126/science.1124005.
[39] R. Amirtharajah and A. P. Chandrakasan, “Self-powered signal processing using vibration-based power
generation,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 33, no. 5, pp. 687–695, 1998, doi: 10.1109/4.668982.
[40] B. Cavallier, P. Berthelot, H. Nouira, E. Foltête, L. Hirsinger, and S. Ballandras, “Energy harvesting using
vibrating structures excited by shock,” Proc. - IEEE Ultrason. Symp., vol. 2, no. c, pp. 943–945, 2005,
doi: 10.1109/ULTSYM.2005.1603006.
[41] P. J. Cornwell, J. Goethal, J. Kowko, and M. Damianakis, “Enhancing power harvesting using a tuned
auxiliary structure,” J. Intell. Mater. Syst. Struct., vol. 16, no. 10, pp. 825–834, 2005, doi:
10.1177/1045389X05055279.
[42] S. Baghaee, H. Ulusan, S. Chamanian, O. Zorlu, H. Kulah, and E. Uysal-Biyikoglu, “Towards a vibration
energy harvesting WSN demonstration testbed,” 2013 24th Tyrrhenian Int. Work. Digit. Commun. - Green
ICT, TIWDC 2013, 2013, doi: 10.1109/TIWDC.2013.6664202.
[43] L. Liu, X. Guo, W. Liu, and C. Lee, “Recent Progress in the Energy Harvesting Technology — From
Self-Powered Sensors to Self-Sustained IoT , and New Applications,” 2021.
[44] S. Labs, “Implementing Energy Harvesting in Embedded System Designs D = daylight hours N =
nighttime hours Energy In = Energy Out Surviving the Power-On Reset,” pp. 1–5.
[45] S. Chalasani and J. M. Conrad, “A survey of energy harvesting sources for embedded systems,” Conf.
Proc. - IEEE SOUTHEASTCON, pp. 442–447, 2008, doi: 10.1109/SECON.2008.4494336.
[46] A. Roy et al., “A 6.45 μ W Self-Powered SoC with Integrated Energy-Harvesting Power Management
and ULP Asymmetric Radios for Portable Biomedical Systems,” IEEE Trans. Biomed. Circuits Syst., vol.
9, no. 6, pp. 862–874, 2015, doi: 10.1109/TBCAS.2015.2498643.
[47] Z. J. Chew and M. Zhu, “Combined power extraction with adaptive power management module for
increased piezoelectric energy harvesting to power wireless sensor nodes,” Proc. IEEE Sensors, vol. 0,
Zainab kamal  et al.
Pg.145
Wasit Journal of Engineering Sciences.2024, 12 (4)
pp. 4–6, 2016, doi: 10.1109/ICSENS.2016.7808555.
[48] A. Vinco, R. Siddique, D. Brunelli, and W. Wang, “AA-battery sized energy harvesting power
management module for indoor light wireless sensor applications,” Lect. Notes Electr. Eng., vol. 351, pp.
91–97, 2016, doi: 10.1007/978-3-319-20227-3_12.
[49] M. S. M. Resali and H. Salleh, "Comparison of energy harvesting power management techniques and
application," Universiti Tenaga Nasional (UNITEN), 2010.
 [50] M. K. Stojčev, M. R. Kosanović, and L. R. Golubović, “Power management and energy harvesting
techniques for wireless sensor nodes,” 9th Int. Conf. Telecommun. Mod. Satell. Cable, Broadcast. Serv.
TELSIKS 2009 - Proc. Pap., pp. 65–72, 2009, doi: 10.1109/TELSKS.2009.5339410.